

No. 11-210

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER ALVAREZ
—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
—◆—

SEAN K. KENNEDY
Federal Public Defender
Central District of California

JONATHAN D. LIBBY
Deputy Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record

BRIANNA J. FULLER
Deputy Federal Public Defender

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Jonathan_Libby@fd.org
(213) 894-2905

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE STOLEN VALOR ACT IS A CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON SPEECH AND IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	12
A. The Government Has Not, And Cannot, Demonstrate That The Stolen Valor Act Passes Strict Scrutiny, The Standard Applicable To This Content-Based Restriction On Speech.....	15
1. The government has failed to demonstrate a compelling government interest in enacting the Stolen Valor Act.....	17
2. Even if a compelling interest exists, criminalizing false claims to receipt of military decorations is not the least restrictive means necessary to achieve that interest	22
B. The Act Does Not Have The Limited Meaning The Government Ascribes To It.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE GOVERNMENT MERELY REPACKAGES A TEST THAT WAS RIGHTLY REJECTED IN <i>STEVENS</i> AND SIGNIFICANTLY UNDERVALUES FALSE STATEMENTS OF FACTS.....	32
A. The Government’s Test Calls For Evaluating The Value Of Speech Against The Government’s Interest In Curtailing It.....	33
B. To Say That False Speech Can Be Limited Except Where It Has Some Derivative Value For Promoting “True Speech” Significantly Undervalues False Speech	36
C. The Court Has Only Relied On A Breathing Space Analysis To Provide A Measure Of Protection For Unprotected Speech, Not To Sanction Laws Limiting False Statements More Broadly ..	45
1. This Court has never held that falsity is a sufficient condition to impose criminal liability, and should not do so here.....	46
2. The government’s test accepts a kind of harm categorically different from any this Court has previously examined.....	54
3. Even if the government’s test applied, it has not demonstrated the need for this law	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE LAW IS OVERBROAD AS APPLIED TO XAVIER ALVAREZ, A POLITICAL OFFICEHOLDER.....	59
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	12
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	35
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	50, 51
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	38
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	24, 51
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	15
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	17, 60
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	44
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	29
<i>Denver Public Co. v. Bueno</i> , 54 P.3d 893 (Colo. 2002)	50
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc.</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948).....	48
<i>First National Bank v. Belotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	38
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	5, 37, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	39
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	49
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Asso- ciates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	48
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Rapp</i> , 997 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2008)	50
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	49
<i>King v. Alme & Nott</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 790 (K.B. 1701)	56
<i>Konisberg v. State Bar</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	48
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	59
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	29
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	14, 37, 47, 53
<i>Nike v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	37
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	14
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907)	47
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	15, 16, 33, 58, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Rickert v. State Public Disclosure Commission</i> , 119 P.3d 379 (Wash. 2005)	42
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	17
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	28
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	13, 15
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	29
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	18, 19, 58
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	27
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	49
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	49
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....	44
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	42
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 815 (W. D. Va. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Strandlof</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D. Colo. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	16
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	12, 24, 40
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	17
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	49

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Stolen Valor Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-437, 120 Stat. 3266:	
§ 2, 120 Stat. 3266.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 704(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 704(c).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 704(d)	2
10 U.S.C. § 3991	20
18 U.S.C. § 1001	52
18 U.S.C. § 1621	49
32 C.F.R. § 553.15(d).....	20
32 C.F.R. § 575.3(b)(3)	20
38 C.F.R. § 3.802(a).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
152 Cong. Rec. H8819 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 2006)	19
MISCELLANEOUS	
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975)	39
Will Bigham, <i>Records Claim More Alvarez Misdeeds</i> , Inland Valley Daily Bull., Oct. 25, 2007	2, 3
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	47
Cato’s Letters (Letter No. 15, Feb. 4, 1720)	54
Zechariah Chaffee, <i>Free Speech in the United States</i> (1941)	44
The Code of Hammurabi § 265, at 48 (L.W. King trans., NuVision Publications 2007)	47
1 <i>Colonial Law of New York, 1664-1719</i> (1894)	48
Thomas Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (8th ed. 1927)	55
Thomas Cooper, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Libel and the Liberty of the Press; Showing the Origin, Use and Abuse of the Law of Libel</i> (1830)	38
<i>Cybersecurity: Protecting America’s New Fron- tier: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and National Security</i> (2011)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Christian Davenport, <i>Exposing Falsified Valor: One Man’s Database Helps Protect Medals’ Integrity</i> , May 10, 2010	26
<i>Examination of Criteria for Awards and Decorations: Hearing Before the Military Personnel Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Armed Services</i> , 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	22
Charles Fried, <i>The New First Amendment Jurisprudence: A Threat to Liberty</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 225 (1992).....	55, 57
<i>General Orders of George Washington Issued at Newburgh on the Hudson, 1782-1783</i> (Edward C. Boynton ed., 1883; reprint 1909)	14
Steven G. Gey, <i>The First Amendment and the Dissemination of Socially Worthless Untruths</i> , 36 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....	43, 44, 45, 53
Michael D. Gordon, <i>The Invention of a Common Law Crime: Perjury and the Elizabethan Courts</i> , 24 Am. J.L. Hist. 145 (1980)	48
J. Clark Kelso, <i>False Light Privacy: A Requiem</i> , 32 Santa Clara L. Rev. 783 (1992).....	50
Heather L. LaMarre et al., <i>The Irony of Satire: Political Ideology and the Motivation to See What You Want to See in The Colbert Report</i> , 14 Int’l J. Press/Politics 212 (2009).....	30, 31
Marine Corps Order P.1610.7F (2006).....	20
Jochen Meckel, <i>Cultures of Lying</i> (2007).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (Bantam Classic ed. 1993) (1859).....	37, 38, 54
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica</i> , in <i>Areopagitica and Other Prose Writings</i> (E. Rhys ed. 1927) (1644).....	37
Steven R. Morrison, <i>When is Lying Illegal?</i> , 43 J. Marshall L. Rev. 111 (2009)	52
Frank Mott, <i>Jefferson and the Press</i> (1943)	55
Office of the Under Sec’y of Defense, <i>Report to the Senate and House Armed Services Committees on a Searchable Military Valor Decorations Database</i> (2009).....	24, 25
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	29
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2009)	30
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Calif. L. Rev. 383 (1960).....	49
Martin H. Redish, <i>Advocacy of Unlawful Conduct and the First Amendment: In Defense of Clear and Present Danger</i> , 70 Calif. L. Rev. 1159 (1982)	39
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	49
Frederick Schauer, <i>Facts and the First Amendment</i> , 57 UCLA L. Rev. 897 (2010)	44
C. Douglas Sterner, <i>Response to the Report to the Senate and House Armed Services Committees on a Searchable Military Valor Decorations Database</i> (2009).....	25, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Victoria Talwar & Kang Lee, <i>Development of Lying to Conceal a Transgression</i> , 26 Int'l J. Beh. Dev. 436 (2002)	40
Joseph Tanenhaus, <i>Group Libel</i> , 35 Cornell L.Q. 261 (1950).....	56
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978).....	38
Jonathan D. Varat, <i>Deception and the First Amendment: A Central, Complex, and Somewhat Curious Relationship</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1107 (2006)	56
George Will, <i>Who Gets to Judge Political Truth?</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 13, 2011	52
Xavier Alvarez – <i>Phony Soldier</i> , <i>The Violence Worker!</i> (Jan. 17, 2008).....	3
Dianne M. Zimmerman, <i>False Light Invasion of Privacy: The Light That Failed</i> , 64 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 364 (1989).....	40
